

Florida Supreme Court

Case No. SC06-2031

ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MERCEDES ZOTA, MIGUEL, ZOTA,
LIGHTHOUSE INTRACOASTAL, INC.,
JACK FARJI, individually, and
BROWARD EXECUTIVE BUILDERS, INC.,

Respondents.

**ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS'
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF POSITION OF RESPONDENTS**

WASSON & ASSOCIATES, CHARTERED
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Academy of Florida Trial Lawyers
Suite 450, Gables One Tower
1320 South Dixie Highway
Miami, Florida 33146
(305) 666-5053 Telephone
(305) 666-0010 Facsimile
rdwassonappeal@bellsouth.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT:

I. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT PUBLIC POLICY IMPOSES UPON ESSEX AND ALL INSURERS A NON-STATUTORY DUTY TO PROVIDE A COPY OF THE POLICIES THEY ISSUE DIRECTLY TO THE INSURED
.3

II. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR FAILING TO DELIVER A COPY OF THE POLICY TO THE INSURED IS ESTOPPEL TO DENY COVERAGE
.9

III. DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION REQUIRE THAT SECTION 627.428 APPLY TO THOSE WHO ARE INSURED BY SURPLUS LINES CARRIERS
.14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Breeding v. Massachusetts Indem. & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 633 S.W.2d 717 (Ky. 1982)	11
<i>Brown Mach. Works & Supply Co. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 659 So. 2d 51 (Ala. 1995)	10
<i>Chester v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 789 P.2d 534, 536 (Idaho App. 1990)	11
<i>Delta Cas. Co. v. Pinnacle Medical, Inc.</i> , 721 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)14
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Call</i> , 712 P.2d 231 (Utah 1985)6, 12
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Putzier</i> , 627 P.2d 317 (Idaho 1981)10
<i>Gardner v. League Life Ins. Co.</i> , 210 N.W.2d 897 (Mich. App. 1973)12
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Martinez</i> , 668 P.2d 498 (Utah 1983)	12
<i>Kippen v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 421 N.W.2d 483 (N.D. 1988)	4, 5
<i>Kozlik v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 343 (Wis. App. 2003)6, 8, 13

<i>Louisiana Maintenance Svcs, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 616 So. 2d 1250 (La. 1993)	11
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pinnacle Medical, Inc.</i> , 753 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2000)14
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 544 P.2d 250 (Ariz. App. 1976)	7
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Dairyland Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 P.2d 568 (Wash. 1968)	5
<i>Salloum Foods & Liquor, Inc. v. Parliament Ins. Co.</i> , 388 N.E.2d 422 (Ill. App. 1979)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Florida Statute § 626.922	3
Florida Statute § 627.021	14
Florida Statute § 627.428	2
